Hunter Premium
Funding Loan Facility 20,268 3,077 17,191 17,191 2,833 14,358

Between
30/11/2024 &

31/05/2028 1 - 2.75 Fixed

Australia and
New Zealand
Banking Group Loan facility  8,316 – 8,316 8,316 1,552 6,764 30/06/2032 7 Var

St George Bank Loan Facility 8,000 722 7,278 7,278 1,100 6,178 5/12/2024 7 Var

Macquarie Bank Loan facility 8,471 3,000 5,471 5,471 377 5,094

Between
01/05/2024 &

30/04/2027 3.75 - 5.2
Var and

Fixed

Other Loan facility  7,201  1,694 5,507 5,507 5,346  161

Between
30/11/2023 &
30/06/2032 &

31/10/2025 8 - 9.1 Var

Total Borrowing Facilities 756,471 159,499 596,972 583,514 19,202 564,312

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

AUB GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2023 119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

17 INTEREST-BEARING LOANS AND BORROWINGS (CONTINUED)

Group Borrowing facilities as at 30 June 2022

Facility
provider

Type of
Borrowing

Total
Facility

$’000

Undrawn
Amount

$’000

Amount
Utilised

$’000

Borrowing
Amount

$’000
Current

$’000

Non
Current

$’000 Expiry Date(s)

Interest
Rate

%

Variable/
Fixed

(Var/Fix)

AUB Group Limited

Australia and
New Zealand
Banking Group

Bank
Guarantees 23,179 – 23,179 – – – N/A N/A N/A

Facilities arranged by other controlled entities

Hunter Premium
Funding Loan facility 18,694  3,904  14,790  14,790  2,669  12,121

Between
01/11/2025 &

27/01/2035 1 - 2 Fixed

St George Bank Loan Facility  16,888  719  16,170 16,170  2,468  13,702

Between
18/10/2022 &

19/03/2023 4 - 4.2 Var

Macquarie Bank Loan facility  4,140  449  3,691 3,691  133  3,558

Between
01/05/2024 &

30/04/2027 3.75 - 5.2
Var and

Fixed

Australia and
New Zealand
Banking Group Loan Facility  14,896  5,646  9,250 9,250  –  9,250 20/04/2027 2 Fixed

Other Loan facility 4,706 1,588 3,118 3,118 3,118  – 30/11/2022 6 Fixed

Total Borrowing
Facilities 82,502 12,305 70,197 47,018 8,388 38,630

18 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Contingent and deferred consideration payable
The Group initially recognises estimated contingent and deferred consideration at present value as part of purchase
consideration and is remeasured at amortised cost at each reporting date.

Contingent considerations terms vary between transactions but generally involves either (1) an EBIT or Revenue (fixed)
performance hurdle (generally 2-3 years) post the acquisition date (i.e. high water mark) or (2) future dated (generally 2-3 years)
EBIT or Revenue times a fixed multiples less historic payments made.

Financial liability at amortised cost

[…]

they wish to exit their respective businesses and put their shares to the Group.

Included in financial liabilities are the following:

As at 30 June 2023

Contingent
and Deferred

Considerations
$’000

Financial
Liability at
amortised

Cost
$’000

Actuarial
Liability

$’000

Put
Options

$’000
Total
$’000

Balance at the beginning of the period 17,576 51,861 5,252 8,161 82,850
Additions during the year 152,516 – 6,235 – 158,751
Interest unwind/Finance charge on profits of trust
minority 12,126 10,999 – 397 23,522
Remeasurement of past obligations (including
foreign currency movements) 26,920 7,642 (757) 3,223 37,028
Payments made in respect of previously recognised
balances (16,078) (11,805) (190) – (28,073)
Balance at the end of the period 193,060 58,697 10,540 11,781 274,078

Contingent consideration sensitivity: A 10% increase or decrease in profit or revenue of acquired entities which are subject to an
earn out would have a $2.68m charge or $19.36m release to the profit or loss respectively.

As at 30 June 2022

Contingent
and Deferred

Considerations
$’000

Financial
Liability at
amortised

Cost
$’000

Actuarial
Liability

$’000

Put
Options

$’000
Total
$’000

Balance at the beginning of the period 8,606 – 817 7,057 16,480
Additions during the year 14,529 51,861 4,435 – 70,825
Interest unwind/Finance charge on profits of trust
minority – – – 234 234
Remeasurement of past obligations (including
foreign currency movements) (380) – – 870 490
Payments made in respect of previously recognised
balances (5,179) – – – (5,179)
Balance at the end of the period 17,576 51,861 5,252 8,161 82,850

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

121AUB GROUP ANNUAL REPORT 2023 121

18 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES (CONTINUED)

Ageing is presented below:

As at 30 June 2023

Due not later
than 6 months

$’000

6 months to
no later than

1 year
$’000

Later than
1 year and

not later than
5 years

$’000

Later than
5 years/

No maturity
$’000

Total
$’000

Contingent or deferred consideration payables 26,790 – 166,270 – 193,060
Financial Liability at amortised cost – 4,639 – 54,058 58,697
Actuarial Liability 743 743 9,054 – 10,540
Put Options 3,223 – 8,558 – 11,781
Total Financial Liabilities 30,756 5,382 183,882 54,058 274,078

As at 30 June 2022

Due not later
than 6 months

$’000

6 months to
no later than

1 year
$’000

Later than
1 year and

not later than
5 years

$’000

Later than
5 years/

No maturity
$’000

Total
$’000

Contingent or deferred consideration payables 8,352 – 9,224 – 17,576
Financial Liability at amortised cost 9,624 – – 50,239 59,863
Actuarial Liability – – 5,252 – 5,252
Put Options – – 8,161 – 8,161
Total Financial Liabilities 17,976 – 22,637 50,239 90,852

19 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Financial risk management objectives and policies
The Group’s principal financial instruments comprise receivables, loans, cash and short-term deposits, payables, lease liabilities,
overdrafts, interest bearing loans and borrowings, bank overdrafts and derivatives.

The Group manages its exposure to key financial risks, including interest rate and foreign currency risk in accordance with the
Group’s financial risk management policy. The objective of the policy is to support the delivery of the Group’s financial targets
whilst protecting future financial security.